(Health and Wellness Trust Fund) to the State Controller to be deposited in Nontax 50 
Budget Code 19978 (Intra State Transfers) to support General Fund appropriations for 51 
the 2003-2004 and 2004-2005 fiscal years.  52 

SECTION 2.2.(d)  On July 1, 2003, the State Controller shall transfer one 53 
hundred eight million seven hundred ninety-six thousand eight hundred forty-five 54 
dollars ($108,796,845) from the Disaster Reserve Fund, Budget Code 13017, to the 55 

Savings Reserve Account, in accordance with Section 3.1 of S.L. 1999-463, Extra 1 
Session 1999.  This is not an "appropriation made by law", as that phrase is used in 2 
Article V, Section 7(1) of the Constitution.

[...]

SECTION 2.2.(e)  When the Highway Trust Fund was created in 1989, the 4 
revenue from the sales tax on motor vehicles was transferred from the General Fund to 5 
the Highway Trust Fund.  To offset this loss of revenue from the General Fund, the 6 
Highway Trust Fund was required to transfer one hundred seventy million dollars 7 
($170,000,000) to the General Fund each year, an amount equal to the revenue in 1989 8 
from the sales tax on motor vehicles.  This transfer did not, however, make the General 9 
Fund whole after the transfer of the sales tax revenue because no provision has been 10

[...]

General Fund by this act is an effort to recover a portion of the sales tax revenues that 13 
would have gone to the General Fund over the last 14 years. 14 

Notwithstanding G.S. 105-187.9(b)(1), the sum to be transferred from the 15 
Highway Trust Fund to the General Fund for each of the fiscal years 2003-2004 and 16 
2004-2005 is two hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000).  The sum to be 17 
transferred to the General Fund for the 2004-2005 fiscal year shall be adjusted to reflect 18 
the scheduled repayment of previously transferred funds in accordance with Section 19 
26.14 of S.L. 2002-126. 20 

SECTION 2.2.(f)  Notwithstanding G.S. 143-15.2 and G.S. 143-15.3, the 21 
State Controller shall transfer only nineteen million eighty-nine thousand thirty-eight 22 
dollars ($19,089,038) from the unreserved credit balance to the Savings Reserve 23 
Account on June 30, 2003.  This is not an "appropriation made by law", as that phrase is 24 
used in Article V, Section 7(1) of the Constitution.  This subsection becomes effective 25 
June 30, 2003.

[...]

contract for these services with an entity within or outside of the State; however, the 41 
Department may only contract with an out-of-state entity if it can be demonstrated that 42 
there is a cost savings associated with contracting with the out-of-state entity. The 43 
contract amount shall not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). The amount of 44 
the contract shall be covered by funds in the Maternal and Child Health Block Grant. 45 

SECTION 5.1.(g)  The sum of four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000) 46 
appropriated in this section to the Department of Health and Human Services in the 47

[...]

to support the existing Support Our Students Program and to expand the Program 44 
statewide, focusing on low-income communities in unserved areas. These funds shall 45 
not be used for administration of the Program. 46 

SECTION 5.1.(l)  The sum of one million two hundred thousand dollars 47 
($1,200,000) appropriated under this section in the TANF Block Grant to the 48 
Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Social Services, for the 49 
2003-2004 fiscal year shall be used to provide domestic violence services to Work First 50 
recipients.

[...]

These funds shall be used to provide domestic violence counseling, support, 51 
and other direct services to clients.  These funds shall not be used to establish new 52 
domestic violence shelters or to facilitate lobbying efforts.  The Division of Social 53 
Services may use up to seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) in TANF funds to 54 

establish one administrative position within the Division of Social Services to 1 
implement this subsection. 2 

Each county department of social services and the local domestic violence 3 
shelter program serving the county shall jointly develop a plan for utilizing these funds.